
DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING

Friday 30 October 2015
10 am
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Croad (Devon County Council), Chair.
Councillor Batters (Cornwall Council), Vice-Chair.
Councillors Barker (Teignbridge District Council), Geoff Brown (Cornwall Council), Boundy 
(Torridge District Council), Philippa Davey (Plymouth City Council), Eddowes (Cornwall 
Council), Excell (Torbay Council), Mathews (North Devon District Council), Moulson (Isles of 
Scilly), Mrs Pengelly (Plymouth City Council), Saltern (South Hams District Council), Sanders 
(West Devon District Council), Mrs Squires (Mid Devon District Council), Sutton (Exeter City 
Council), Toms (Cornwall Council), Watson (Cornwall Council) and Wright (East Devon 
District Council).

Independent Members:
Yvonne Atkinson (Devon) and Sarah Rapson (Cornwall and Isles of Scilly).

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the meeting room and during the course of the meeting, members are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

If you are seated in the public area of the Warspite Room, it is likely that your image will be 
captured by the recording cameras and this will result in your image becoming part of the 
broadcast.  This may infringe your Human Rights and if you wish to avoid this, you should inform 
any council officer present at the meeting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with the host authority’s published policy.

Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Panel

c/o Plymouth City Council
Democratic Support
Floor 3
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Katey Johns
T 01752 307815
E katey.johns@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 22 October 2015

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

PART I (PUBLIC MEETING)

TIME:  10.00 – 10.05 AM
1. APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by members.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

TIME:  10.05 – 10.50 AM
3. THE ESTATES STRATEGY FOR DEVON AND 

CORNWALL POLICE  
(Pages 1 - 24)

The Police and Crime Commissioner will present a report in respect of his plans for 
Estates Management over the next five years.

TIME:  10.50 – 11.30 AM
4. THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S 

PROPOSALS FOR CONSULTING THE PUBLIC IN 
RESPECT OF A POTENTIAL INCREASE IN THE PRECEPT  

The Police and Crime Commissioner will present to the Panel the proposed consultative 
process with regard to a potential increase in the precept.

5. FUTURE MEETING DATE/S  

The following are the scheduled meeting dates for the Panel –

 11 December 2015
 5 February 2016 (Precept)
 19 February 2016 (if Precept veto’d)
 15 April 2016

All meetings commence at 10.30 am.

6. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

(Members of the public to note that, if agreed, you will be asked to leave the meeting).



PART II (PRIVATE MEETING)

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE
that under the law, members are entitled to consider certain items in private. Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.

TIME:  11.30 AM – 12.00 NOON
7. THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S 

PROPOSALS FOR CONSULTING THE PUBLIC IN 
RESPECT OF A POTENTIAL INCREASE IN THE PRECEPT 
(E2 & 3)  

Further to the report referred to in part 1 of the agenda, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner will report on sensitive details relating to his proposals for a public 
consultation on a potential increase in the precept.





 

  



   
  Estates Strategy 2015 – 21 (Final draft vs. 1.7 - 15 July 2015) 

Foreword by Tony Hogg, PCC for Devon and Cornwall and the 
Isles of Scilly 

 

 
 
 
As the Police and Crime Commissioner I am, in law, the formal owner of all police buildings. 
However, I am acutely aware that these public buildings are actually owned by the public. They 
were bought or leased with monies from public taxation and are maintained from that same source 
of funding. I therefore have a very clear duty in relation to the public police estate. 
 
 

1. To ensure that the police service estate is fit for purpose enabling operational policing to be 
delivered across the length and breadth of Cornwall, Devon and the Isles of Scilly.  

2. To minimise the cost and footprint of the estate whilst ensuring that objective 1 is properly 
delivered.  

3. To seek the maximum financial benefit from the disposal or re-use of any surplus estate.  
 
To ensure the achievement of the above objectives I, in conjunction with the Chief Constable, 
intend to pursue a continued rationalisation of the estate coupled with a new innovative approach 
to maximising income from surplus property. For too long, we have allowed private companies to 
benefit from the profit of developing public land. I intend to bring that benefit back into public hands 
for the benefit of improved policing. Over the next year, my office will establish a commercial arm 
that will develop out surplus sites for increased capital receipt through sale or create an income 
stream through rent or leasing. PCCs were created to bring new ideas to the policing arena and I 
am delighted to be one of the first to take this step in ensuring value for the public of Cornwall, 
Devon and the Isles of Scilly.  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



   
  Estates Strategy 2015 – 21 (Final draft vs. 1.7 - 15 July 2015) 

Foreword by Shaun Sawyer, Chief Constable for Devon and 
Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly 

 
 

 
 
As Chief Constable I welcome from the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) this Estates 
Strategy. I very much support the PCC in exploring, through this strategy, opportunities to bring 
innovation into estate strategy and the development of the estate over the next five years. 
 
The provision of a sustainable and resilient modern policing estate, based within communities 
working with partners, is essential for the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan and our wider 
public service. It is one of the core enablers to delivering our force Mission, ‘To detect and prevent 
harm, protect the vulnerable and reduce crime’. 
 
This estate strategy continues our transition from an ageing estate to a more modernised and 
rationalised estate, fit for the 21st century. The estate strategy reflects the changing patterns of 
crime and vulnerability, particularly on line crime and investigation, as well as considering different 
ways of working including working remotely or co-located with partners. It seeks to strike the right 
balance between rationalisation and ensuring that our staff, who work within an increasingly 
pressurised environment, work within buildings that are fit for purpose and which do not add to 
those pressures. 
 
The estate strategy focuses our endeavours in providing best value to the public directly as a force 
and via sharing arrangements with partners.  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 



   
  Estates Strategy 2015 – 21 (Final draft vs. 1.7 - 15 July 2015) 

Executive Summary 
 

The Estate Strategy sets out how the organisations building portfolio will support the 
delivery of the Police and Crime Plan and it explains how the estate will assist the Force in 
achieving its mission to detect and prevent harm; protect the vulnerable and reduce crime.   
 
The Police and Crime Commissioners estate supports the operations of some 5,800 
officers and staff across 110,000m2 of space. 
 
The rationalisation programme which underpins the strategy is part of the response to the 
prevailing economic situation whereby the property portfolio must become more efficient 
than it has ever been before. The estate will therefore support the core objectives within 
the Police and Crime Plan, to be efficient and provide long term security, whilst ensuring 
that the service which operates from it is well placed to provide high quality, accessible 
help for the victims of crime. The estate will therefore:   
 
• be in the right place and in the right condition 
• be flexible and sustainable now and in the future 
• be able to deliver value for money in terms of service benefit and operating costs 

 
The organisation will deliver estate based strategic objectives that will reduce running 
costs and the overall size of the estate, whilst maintaining a property portfolio which is fit-
for-purpose and designed to support modern policing.  
 
This forward thinking strategy will see the organisations property portfolio respond to the 
future transformation that new technology will bring, whilst exploring new initiatives that 
include greater commercialisation of the estate.      
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   
  Estates Strategy 2015 – 21 (Final draft vs. 1.7 - 15 July 2015) 

1. Introduction  

 

2. The Estate 

 

3. The Strategy 

 

4. Strategy Statements 

 

 Future-proofing 

 Funding and Procurement 

 Ownership and Tenure 

 Development Opportunities and Income Generation 

 Maximising Opportunities 

 Collaboration 

 Rationalisation 

 Communication and Consultation 

 Continuity 

 Facilities 

 Accessibility and Visibility 

 Equality and Diversity 

 Space Utilisation and Quality Standards 

 Security 

 Sustainability and the Environment 

 Information Technology and Communication 

 

5. Strategic Priorities 

 
6. Capital Building Programme 

 
7. Review 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



   
  Estates Strategy 2015 – 21 (Final draft vs. 1.7 - 15 July 2015) 

1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Plan has the strategic intention to cut crime, keep 

people safe and encourage everyone to work together to make communities stronger and 
safer. The Force mission makes the commitment to detect and prevent harm; protect the 
vulnerable and reduce crime. In support of these corporate objectives, the police estate 
must actively support new ways of providing policing services and in a time of economic 
challenge it must achieve that at minimal cost. 

 
1.2  In these times of significant change, the Force needs to create a healthy environment for 

a diverse and flexible workforce that has the right skills and knowledge to deliver an 
excellent service. The police estate will positively contribute to service delivery and 
enhance the organisational culture through its premises. It will enable and encourage a 
healthy organisation. 

 
1.3  The Estate Strategy will provide a flexible capability to meet new operational and support 

requirements ranging from strategic hubs to local community bases. In line with the 
intentions of the Police and Crime Plan, opportunities to develop shared facilities with 
other local service providers will be actively sought. The Estate Strategy will include 
options to rent / lease appropriate premises. Full consideration will be given to health and 
safety, equality and diversity impact and overall value for money requirements in the 
design of new premises. 

 
1.4  The Estate Strategy will be aligned to the core operational requirements necessary to 

achieve organisational aims. It will have a positive impact on service delivery, customer 
satisfaction, employee retention, business processes and the promotion of our core 
values. 

 
1.5  The estate will: 
 

• 
[...]
rtunity to take 
stock and initiate some sweeping changes across the estate.  

 
2.5  A proactive programme of change is required. A reconfiguration of the estate within the 

financial constraints imposed on the organisation is necessary. The aim of the Estate 
Strategy is to make the estate fit-for-purpose and flexible to future demands, whilst at the 
same time reducing the overall portfolio size.  



   
  Estates Strategy 2015 – 21 (Final draft vs. 1.7 - 15 July 2015) 

 
2.6 Within the next six years the organisation will continue to reduce the number of sites from 

which it operates. Where clear benefits exist, further opportunities will be progressed with 
partner organisations to achieve greater efficiencies than that which could be achieved 
alone.   

 
2.7 The Police and Crime Commissioner will explore creative opportunities for obsolete police 

sites, with the intention of maximising disposal receipts or generating revenue income to 
support front line services through greater commercialisation of the estate.  

 
 

 
 
Devonport Police Station, 2014 
 

3  The Strategy 
 
3.1  The 2011 – 2015 Estate Strategy was highly effective in directing the delivery of estate 

based strategic objectives. The past 4 years have seen the delivery of 42 rationalisation 
projects, which have resulted in portfolio footprint that is 7.8% smaller than in 2011. The 
portfolio is more efficient and effective than it has been for many years, but significant 
opportunities still remain.   

 
3.2 The 2015 – 2021 Estate Strategy will build on the firm foundations that its predecessor 

provided, however, it will be more radical in its approach to the transformation and future 
use.   

 
3.3 The Estate Strategy will support the organisation in the delivery of a sustainable and 

resilient high quality service, by achieving the correct balance of well placed 
neighbourhood facilities, located at the centre of communities, and strategic operational 
hubs located on arteria
[...]
 for an operational vehicle (sometimes two)  

Where possible, these facilities will be co-located in a public sector partnership building. 

The Neighbourhood Team will deploy from the base. 

A Community Base; is much smaller in size and it will provide: 

• A small office, that may have IT provision enabling access to the Force network. This space will have exclusive possession where possible, but sometimes it will be located in open plan when co-located with other public sector partners.  

• Access to toilet facilities and a kitchenette area 

• A car parking space for an operational vehicle will be provided where possible, but that is not always achievable depending upon the options available.  

Where possible, these facilities will be co-located in a public sector partnership building.  They are designed to be a “drop in facility” and as such locker, shower and a quiet room are not provided because it is not expected that the officers will use this as their main 

base.   




	Agenda
	3 THE ESTATES STRATEGY FOR DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE
	Item 4 - Appendix A - 2015 10 14 Estate Strategy Coms Update 3 1




Minutes of the meeting


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 30 October 2015

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel
Extraordinary Meeting

Friday 30 October 2015

PRESENT:
Councillor Croad, in the Chair.
Councillor Batters, Vice-Chair.
Councillors Boundy, Excell, Martin (substitute for Councillor Geoff Brown), 
Penberthy (substitute for Councillor Philippa Davey), Mrs Pengelly, Saltern, Toms, 
Watson and Wright.

Independent Member:  Yvonne Atkinson.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Geoff Brown, Philippa Davey, Eddowes, 
Mathews, Moulson, Sanders and Squires, Sutton and Sarah Rapson, Independent 
Member.

Also in attendance:  Pete Aley, Head of Neighbourhood and Community Services, 
Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety and Partnerships Manager, Jo Heather, 
Democracy and Governance Officer, Cornwall Council, Katey Johns, Democratic 
Support Officer, Tony Hogg, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Shawn Sawyer, Chief Constable, Andrew White, OPCC Chief Executive, Duncan 
Walton, OPCC Treasurer, and Lisa Vango, Strategy and Planning Officer.

The meeting started at 10 am and finished at 12.38 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made by members in regard to items under 
discussion at this meeting.

29. THE ESTATES STRATEGY FOR DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE  

The Police and Crime Commissioner’s Chief Executive introduced the Estates 
Strategy 2015-21 for Devon and Cornwall Police.  The Estates Strategy set out how 
the organisations’ building portfolio would support delivery of the Police and Crime 
Plan and explained how the estate would assist the Force in achieving its mission to 
detect and prevent harm; protect the vulnerable and reduce crime.

The panel also received a presentation which was introduced by the PCC’s 
Treasurer.

Members were advised that –



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 30 October 2015

(a) the Police and Crime Commissioner’s estate supported the operation of 
some 5,800 officers and staff across 110,000m2 and was large and 
expensive to maintain;

(b) from November responsibility for direct management of property 
acquisitions and disposals would transfer from the Police to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner in order to seek greater property values and so that 
the process could be fast-tracked;

(c) the current value of the estate of 131 buildings over 103 sites was 
estimated at £129m;

(d) the average age of buildings was 45 years which, between them, had a 
maintenance backlog costing in the order of £15m;

(e) out of the 43 Police Forces in the country, Devon and Cornwall was 8th in 
terms of operational cost per m2, however, there was a lot of surplus 
space which could be released/reduced to minimise costs;

(f) since the last Comprehensive Spending Review work had been ongoing to 
reduce the number of surplus buildings and replace with modern, fit-for-
purpose facilities.  As at April 2015, savings achieved in running costs 
totalled £640k per annum;

(g) in recent years a number of co-location arrangements had been progressed 
and work was continuing with partners to identify additional sites.

In response to questions raised, Members heard further that –

(h) provided a property or site met all the necessary criteria resources would 
be made available to accelerate its progression in order to achieve the 
necessary savings;

(i) decisions on which buildings were identified for disposal were based on 
their size, condition and location.  To date 30 buildings had been identified;

(j) discussions had taken place with commercial property experts and one or 
two had expressed a keen interest in working with the OPCC in taking the 
matter forward.  In addition, talks had taken place with the public sector, 
particularly Cornwall Council, and opportunities there were also being 
explored. 

The panel noted the report.

30. THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S PROPOSALS FOR 
CONSULTING THE PUBLIC IN RESPECT OF A POTENTIAL 
INCREASE IN THE PRECEPT  

The Chair advised that, contrary to the published agenda, there would be one 
discussion on this item under Part 1 only.  The Police and Crime Commissioner then 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 30 October 2015

went on to report that there would be a presentation on the item which would be 
given in three parts as follows –

 brief introduction – Police and Crime Commissioner
 impact of savings on policing – Chief Constable 
 proposals for public consultation on potential precept increase – Police and 

Crime Commissioner and OPCC Chief Constable

Members were advised that –

(a) Devon and Cornwall Police had led the way in challenging the 
Government’s funding formula and would continue to do so;

(b) the implications of the proposed savings were dire and if they were 
presented in risk register format they would be displayed as red;

(c) the National Audit Office was of the opinion that the Government had not 
fully understood the impact of the savings being sought;

(d) the regions’ MPs had been slow to respond to the concerns raised;

(e) crime was changing and traditional methods of policing would have to 
change in order to achieve the savings required.   Low, medium and high 
risk crime and associated service provision would have to be categorised 
into what must be done, should be done and could be done;

(f) no decision had been made in regard to holding a referendum.  It was 
merely the Commissioner’s intention to gauge public appetite for one and 
whether or not there would be any support for an increase to the precept;

(g) if an excessive increase was proposed then two separate budgets would 
need to be presented to the panel at the precept meeting on 5 February 
2016.

In response to questions raised, Members heard further that –

(h) the format for the ballot question was prescribed by statute;

(i) copies of the presentation slides would be circulated to the panel after the 
meeting;

(j) by stopping recruitment, and through the process of natural retirement, a 
number of posts could be reduced without the need for redundancies;

(k) sharing the Force’s dog services with HMRC and exploring crowd funding 
opportunities were already under consideration;

(l) in addition to use of a statistics agency to undertake a poll, the 
consultation would also be circulated to local authority leaders, senior 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 30 October 2015

members of society and publicised using social media;

(m) the OPCC was aware that the south west had a number of areas of 
deprivation and this had been taken into consideration in its submission.  
Unfortunately, the Government used deprivation measures which favoured 
urban areas and not rural areas such as Devon and Cornwall;

(n) the funding formula calculation hadn’t taken the effects of Tourism on the 
area into account either;

(o) any increase to the precept would be a percentage increase of the police’s 
share of the Council Tax (10%) not a percentage increase of the Council 
Tax as a whole.

Members welcomed the Commissioner’s engagement on his consultation proposals 
and made the following suggestions –

 that any demonstration of a potential increase should include the monetary 
value in addition to the percentage;

 details of the number of officers and types of services to be effected should 
be provided;

 use of the Commissioner’s public roadshows to publicise the consultation to 
maximum effect.

The panel noted the presentation and supported the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s proposals.  It was agreed that the Chair, on behalf of the panel, and, 
with the assistance of the Lead Officer, would write to the regions’ MPs to lobby 
their support in parliament for a review of the funding formula.

31. FUTURE MEETING DATE/S  

Future meeting dates were confirmed as –

 11 December 2015
 5 February 2016 (Precept)
 19 February 2016 (if Precept Veto’d)
 15 April 2016

32. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.


